2022 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 16

BY REPRESENTATIVES SCHEXNAYDER AND GREGORY MILLER AND SENATORS PRICE AND SMITH

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the St. Charles Catholic High School football team on winning the Louisiana

High School Athletic Association 2021 Division III state championship.

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Catholic High School Comets football team captured the

2021 Division III state championship by defeating Lafayette Christian, 32-27, on

December 4, 2021, at Yulman Stadium on the Tulane University campus; and

WHEREAS, the Comets finished the season with eleven wins and zero losses en

route to winning the school's second-ever state title; their first state football championship

was in 2011 when the school played under the LHSAA Class 3A classification; and

WHEREAS, the members of the St. Charles Catholic High School football team are

most deserving of recognition for their incredible season, especially dethroning four-time

defending Division III state champion Lafayette Christian.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend the St. Charles Catholic High School football team on winning the Louisiana High

School Athletic Association 2021 Division III state championship; does hereby further

recognize each player and member of the coaching staff for their determination throughout

the 2021 football season; and does hereby extend sincere wishes that they use this season as

a model to continue to build on their successes both on and off the field.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the

principal of St. Charles Catholic High School in LaPlace, Louisiana.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE